
 

 
 
Notice of meeting of  

Learning & Culture Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
 
To: Councillors Looker (Chair), Brooks (Vice-Chair), Aspden, 

Crisp, Douglas, Hogg, Taylor and Waudby 
 

Date: Thursday, 1 October 2009 
 

Time: 5.00 pm 
 

Venue: The Guildhall 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point Members are asked to declare any personal or 

prejudicial interests they may have in the business on this 
agenda. A list of general personal interests previously declared is 
attached. 

 
 
2. Minutes   (Pages 5 - 

22) 
 To approve and sign the Minutes of the meeting held on 15 July 

2009. 
 

3. Public Participation    
  

At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 
registered their wish to speak on an item on the agenda or an 
issue within the committee’s remit can do so. Anyone who wishes 
to register or who requires further information is requested to 
contact the Democracy Officer for this meeting, listed in the 
details at the foot of this agenda. The deadline for registering is  
5 pm on Wednesday 30 September 2009.  
  
 
 
 



 
4. 2009/10 First Monitoring Report - Finance & 

Performance   
(Pages 23 - 
32) 

 This report informs and provides an analysis for the Scrutiny 
Committee of the latest performance for 2009/10 and forecasts 
the outturn position by reference to the service plan, the budget 
and the performance indicators for all the services falling under 
the responsibility of the Director of Learning, Culture and 
Children’s Services. 
 

5. Learning and Culture Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee Workplan 2009-2010   

(Pages 33 - 
42) 

 To consider and agree the Workplan for the Learning and Culture 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee for 2009/10. 
 

6. Feasibility Report on Suggested Scrutiny Topic 
on 14-19 Diplomas   

(Pages 43 - 
70) 

 This report presents a feasibility report on a suggested scrutiny 
topic on 14-19 Diplomas, which was previously considered by the 
Education Scrutiny Comm
[...]
s 

necessary; and 
• Monitor best value continuous service improvement plans 

 
Who Gets Agenda and Reports for our Meetings?  

• Councillors get copies of all agenda and reports for the committees to 
which they are appointed by the Council; 

• Relevant Council Officers get copies of relevant agenda and reports for 
the committees which they report to;  

• Public libraries get copies of all public agenda/reports.  
 

Page 2



Learning and Culture Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
 
 
Agenda Item 1 – Declarations of Interest 
 
Please state any amendments you have to your declarations of interest. 
 
Councillor Aspden  Member of the National Union of Teachers (NUT) 

Employee of North Yorkshire County Council 
Governor at Danesgate Centre, Fulford Cross 

  
Councillor Brooks  Employee of The Manchester College 

Member of the Association of Teachers and 
Lecturers (ATC) 

  
Councillor D’Agorne  LEA Governor at Fishergate Primary School 
  Employee of York College, Guidance Service 
  
Councillor Douglas  Member of York Opera 
  
Councillor Looker  Governor of Park Grove Primary School 
     Governor of Canon Lee Secondary School 
     Company Secretary, York Theatre Royal 
     Member of York Museum Trust 
  
Councillor Hogg Council’s Lib Dem Representative on Visit York 

Member of York Museums Trust 
Employee of the National Railway Museum 

  
Councillor Waudby  Governor at Lakeside Primary School 
 
 

Agenda AnnexPage 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING LEARNING & CULTURE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

DATE 15 JULY 2009 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS LOOKER (CHAIR), BROOKS 
(VICE-CHAIR), ASPDEN, DOUGLAS, HOGG, 
WAUDBY, D'AGORNE (AS A SUBSTITUTE FOR 
CLLR TAYLOR) AND B WATSON (AS A 
SUBSTITUTE FOR CLLR CRISP) 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLORS CRISP AND TAYLOR 

 
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
At this point in the meeting Members were asked to declare any personal 
or prejudicial interests they might have in the business on this agenda or 
any general interests they might have within the remit of the Committee.  
 
The Chair advised Members that a sheet would be circulated around the 
room and asked them to record any general interests they might have, 
stating that this would be included in all future agendas and updated as 
and when required.  
 
The following general interests were declared:- 
 
Councillor Aspden  Member of the National Union of Teachers 
(NUT) 

Employee of North Yorkshire County Council 
Governor at Danesgate Centre, Fulford Cross 

 
Councillor Brooks  Employee of The Manchester College 

Member of the Association of Teachers and 
Lecturers (ATC) 

 
Councillor D’Agorne  LEA Governor at Fishergate Primary School 
  Employee of York College, Guidance Service 
 
Councillor Douglas  Member of York Opera 
 
Councillor Looker   Governor of Park Grove Primary School 
     Governor of Canon Lee Secondary School 
     Company Secretary, York Theatre Royal 
     Member of York Museum Trust 
 
Councillor Hogg Council’s Lib Dem Representative on Visit York 

Member of York Museums Trust 
Employee of the National Railway Museum 

 
Councillor Waudby  Governor at Lakeside Primary School 

Agenda Item 2Page 5



 
 

2. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting of the Education 

Scrutiny Committee held on 6 May 2009 be approved 
as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 

 
 

3. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 

4. NEW ARRANGEMENTS FOR OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY IN YORK  
 
The Chair welcomed Members and Officers to the first meeting of the new 
Learning and Culture Overview and Scrutiny Committee.  
 
Members considered a report which highlighted the agreed changes to the 
Overview and Scrutiny function in York and detailed the terms of reference 
for the new committees and the resources available to support the 
function.
[...]
d Scrutiny Committee. 
 
The Scrutiny Officer circulated a revised Annex A (attached to Minutes as 
Annex A) which listed the performance indicators which were thought to fit 
within the remit of this Committee but stressed this was an ongoing piece 
of work and not yet complete.   
 
Members recognised that performance indicators were an important tool to 
help them decide which areas they should focus on and officers responded 
to questions raised  in relation to specific indicators listed at Annex A. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the contents of the report and revised Annex A 

be noted. 
 
REASON: To inform the work of the Committee. 
 
 

6. 2008/09 OUTTURN REPORT - FINANCE & PERFORMANCE  
 
Members considered a report, which analysed the outturn performance for 
2008/09 by reference to the service plan, the budget and the performance 
indicators for all the services falling under the responsibility of the Director 
of Learning, Culture and Children’s Services.  
 
Officers responded to Members queries regarding both the financial and 
performance positions detailed in the report.    
 
In response to a comment from Members on savings on home to school 
transport, the Director of Learning, Culture and Children’s Services 
confirmed that progress had been achieved through a partnership with 
Northgate Kendric Ash, improvements with route planning, the 
commissioning of new contracts and improved contracts resulting in 
improved efficiency of services.  
 
RESOLVED: That the outturn position detailed in the report be 

noted. 
  
REASON: To update the Committee on the outturn position for 

2008/09 and highlight any areas of concern suitable 
for scrutiny review.  

 

Page 7



 
7. YORK THEATRE ROYAL SERVICE LEVEL AGREEMENT : 

PERFORMANCE UPDATE  
 
Members considered a report which informed them of the progress and 
performance of the York Theatre Royal under the current Service Level 
Agreement which runs to March 2012. 
 
The Chief Executive of York Theatre Royal upda
[...]
e gardens, and 
the long term ambition to use the part of the museum gardens as a public 
space with programmed activities. She advised Members that they had 
been surprised and delighted to recently be awarded a prize under the 

Page 8



conservation category at York Design Awards for the Art Gallery’s South 
Gallery.  

 
RESOLVED:  That the performance of the York Museums Trust be 

noted.  
 
REASON: To fulfil the Council’s role under the Partnership 

Delivery Plan and update Members on recent 
progress. 

 
 

9. LEARNING AND CULTURE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
WORK PLAN 2009/10  
 
The Scrutiny Officer circulated a workplan for the Learning and Culture 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee for the Civic year 2009-10 and a 
summary of items which were listed on the Executive Forward Plan for 
decision by the Executive and by the Executive Member for Children and 
Young People’s Services and the Executive Member for Leisure, Culture 
and Social Inclusion (attached to Minutes as Annex B). 
 
Members and officers discussed how the Committee would operate and 
looked at different ways of undertaking scrutiny reviews such as carrying 
out  high level policy reviews or area reviews i.e. by taking a snapshot view 
or an in depth look at issues that affect people in one area of the city, or by 
comparing two different areas of the city. They agreed the following:- 
 

• Importance of remaining focused on piece of work being undertaken 
• Need to get balance correct between receiving updates, such as 

from the York Theatre Royal and York Museums Trust, and 
undertaking scrutiny reviews. 

• Need to receive updates on the implementation of  
recommendations arising from previously completed scrutiny 
reviews. 

• To meet informally between formal meetings and add extra formal 
meeting dates if required, in order to increase the amount of review 
work undertaken within a municipal year 

• To consider topics previously suggested for future reviews i.e. 
Extended Services for 14-18 year olds and 14 to 19 diplomas. 

• Further suggestions for future reviews were needed– each group 
was asked to provide two suggestions– one priority and one second 
choice. 

 
Members discussed the plan for the next meeting on 1 October 2009 
and agreed to invite the Chairs of York@Large and the Yor OK Board. 1  

 
RESOLVED:  (i) That the revised workplan be agreed. 
 

(ii) That the Forward Plan items for the Executive, 
the Executive Member for Children and Young 
People’s Services and Executive Member for 
Leisure, Culture and Social Inclusion be noted. 

Page 9



  
(iii) That each political group will submit 2 possible 

topics for future scrutiny review.  
 
REASON: To progress the Committee’s workplan.  
 
Action Required  
1. Scrutiny Officer to invite Chairs of York@Large and Yor 
OK Board to next meeting.   
 
 

 
MC  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor Looker, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.00 pm and finished at 7.00 pm]. 

Page 10



Annex A

Code Lead for Collection Indicator definition
LAA indicator 

(35? local? Education 
NPI?)

Link to scrutiny 
committee

NPI 161 LCCS Learners achieving a Level 1 qualification in literacy No
Learning & Culture

NPI 162 LCCS Learners achieving an Entry Level 3 qualification in numeracy No
Learning & Culture

NPI 198a LCCS % of children travelling to school (age 5-10) who travel to school by car (including vans and taxis). No
Learning & Culture

NPI 198b LCCS % of children travelling to school (age 11-15) who travel to school by car (including vans and taxis). No
Learning & Culture

NPI 199 LCCS Children & young people's satisfaction with park and play areas No
Learning & Culture

CYP 18.1 LCCS % of 3 year olds receiving a free child place No
Learning & Culture

CYP 8.10 LCCS
% of pupils living in the 30% most deprived areas in the country (IDACI) gaining 5 A*-C, including maths and 
English, at GCSE

35
Learning & Culture

LLC 14 LCCS
% of adults (16+) participating in at least 30 mins moderate inten
[...]

RM 14 LCCS Number of pupils permanently excluded in the special school sector No
Learning & Culture

RM 15 LCCS Number of fixed term exclusions in the primary sector No
Learning & Culture

RM 16 LCCS Number of fixed term exclusions in the secondary sector No
Learning & Culture

RM 17 LCCS Number of fixed term exclusions in the special school sector No
Learning & Culture

Possible performance indicator links to Scrutiny CommitteesMinute AnnexPage 1Page 11



Page 2

This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



Minute AnnexPage 3Page 13



Page 4Page 14



Page 5Page 15



Page 6Page 16



Page 7Page 17



Page 8Page 18



Page 9Page 19



Page 10Page 20



Page 11Page 21



Page 12Page 22



 
  

Agenda Item 

   

 
Learning & Culture Overview & Scrutiny Committee 1 October 2009 
 
Report of the Director of Learning, Culture and Children’s Services 
 
2009/10 FIRST MONITORING REPORT – FINANCE & PERFORMANCE 
 

Summary 

1 This report analyses the latest performance for 2009/10 and forecasts the outturn 
position by reference to the service plan, the budget and the performance indicators 
for all of the services falling under the responsibility of the Director of Learning, 
Culture & Children’s Services. 

 
Finance & Performance Headlines 

 
2 The summarised financial headlines for this period are: 

• Net projected General Fund overspend of £1,376k 

• Net projected Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) overspend of £558k 
 
3 The summarised performance headlines for this period are: 

• Good performance in timeliness of Looked After Children reviews 

• Not in Employment, Education & Training (NEET) Target not likely to be achieved 
in current economic climate  

• Long term reduction targets in Teenage Pregnancies are unlikely to be achieved 
 
 Financial Analysis 
 
4 Table 1 below summarises the financial projections for the directorate showing the 

individual figures for each service plan area and analysing the impact on both the 
General Fund and the DSG acc
[...]
g to be extremely 
difficult and the management team will continue to review expenditure across the 
directorate. 
 

 Recommendations 

24 As this report is for information only there are no specific recommendations. 
 
Reason:  To update the committee on the latest finance and performance position for 
2009/10. 
 

Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 

Richard Hartle 
Head of Finance  
Tel No. 554225 
 
Margi Charlson 
Performance Management Officer 
Tel No. 554224 

Peter Dwyer 
Director of Learning, Culture and Children’s 
Services 
 
Report 
Approved Y 

Date 21 September 2009 

 
Specialist Implications Officer(s)  None 
 
Wards Affected:  List wards or tick box to indicate all All Y 

 
 

Page 29



For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background Papers 
First finance and performance monitor for 2009/10, Executive 22 September 2009 
 
1 Annex 
Children Looked After Costs & Numbers 2006/7 to 2010/11 

Page 30



Children Looked After Costs & Numbers 2006/07 to 2010/11

2006/07

Types of Placements Actual
Number % Budget Actual Per Child

Fostering (York) 100
Children's Home 6
Placed for Adoption 9
Placed with Parents 21
Other 5
Total LAC (York) 141 90% 1,200,490 2,165,476 15,358      
Residential School 5 3% 369,340    327,051    65,410      
Fostering (IFA) 11 7% 402,950    506,188    46,017      
Total 157 1,972,780 2,998,715 19,100      

Needs & Trends

Action

2007/08

Types of Placements Actual
Number % Budget Actual Per Child

Fostering (York) 113
Children's Home 7
Placed for Adoption 5
Placed with Parents 22
Other 2
Total LAC 149 89% 2,342,450 2,406,679 16,152      
Residential School 7 4% 334,860    371,006    53,001      
Fostering (IFA) 12 7% 405,820    568,057    47,338      
Total 168 3,083,130 3,345,742 19,915      

Needs & Trends

Action

2008/09

Types of Placements Actual
Number % Budget Actual Per Child

Fostering (York) 153
Children's Home 4
Placed for Adoption 5
Placed with Par
[...]
tive Forward Plan & Submitted Scrutiny Topic on ‘Casual 

Play Opportunities’ 
3. Update report on previously deferred scrutiny topic ‘14-19 Diplomas’ 
4. Consultation Report on Draft Heritage Strategy 
 

25/26 Nov  
4:30pm 

1 Dec 2009 9 Dec 2009 1.   Second Quarter Monitoring Report  
2.   Suggested future item - Information report on refurbishment of Main Library 
3.   Feasibility Report on Suggested Scrutiny Topic – ‘Casual Play Opportunities’ 
3.   Attendance of Chairs of York@Large and Learning City 
 

13/14 Jan  
4:30pm 

19 Jan 2010 27 Jan 2010 1. Budget Consultation 
2. Audit Commission Report on Use of Resources 
 

24/25 Feb 
4:30pm 

2 Mar 2010 10 Mar 2010 1. Third Quarter Monitoring Report 
2. Annual Report from relevant Local Strategic Partners 
 

 

 

A
genda Item

 5
P

age 33



P
age 34

T
his page is intentionally left blank



Page 35



Page 36



Page 37



Page 38



Page 39



Page 40

This page is intentionally left blank



 
Title: 
 
Review of casual play opportunities for young children, with a focus on city 
centre provision 
 
Purpose: 
 
The review, if agreed, should: 
 
- Outline a process to follow in order to deliver more informal play 
opportunities in the city centre/selected city centre wards, if a need is 
established. 
 
What should it cover? 
 
It should: 
 
- provide a clear view of existing central play provision 
- provide a comparison of city centre play opportunities and those    
  available in selected suburban setting/s 
- establish a city centre boundary and suitable areas within that  
  boundary for accommodating play equipment 
- explore funding options, both internal and external 
 
Participants 
 
Internal: 
 
-Planning Officers 
-Leisure Officers (Play Team) 
-City Centre Manager 
 
External: 
 
-York Playspace (campaigning group) 
-York Museums Trust (responsible for Museum Gardens) 
- Parents of children attending Park Grove School, and perhaps others 
- Children’s Centre representatives 
 
How should it be carried out? 
 
The review should undertake: 
 
- a survey of families (see above) and also visitors to city centre 
- a committee walkabout in the city centre, following meeting with  
  planning officers on potential for play equipment sites 
- background research on comparable examples in other local authority  
  areas, as well as imaginative examples from outside the UK 
 
Timescale 
 
3-6 months 

Page 41



Page 42

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  
 

   

 
Learning & Culture Overview & Scrutiny Committee 1 October 2009 
 
Report of the Head of Civic, Democratic & Legal Services 

 

14-19 Diplomas - Feasibility Report 

Summary 

1. This report presents a feasibility report on a suggested scrutiny topic on 14-19 
Diplomas, which was previously considered by the Education Scrutiny 
Committee in September 2008, and asks Members to decide whether or not 
they wish to carry out a review of this deferred topic. 

 Background 

2. The Education Scrutiny Committee considered a feasibility report together with 
its associated annexes, on the suggested topic of 14-19 Diploma, in 
September 2009 – see Annexes A, Aa and Ab attached.  At that time Members 
received a verbal presentation which covered: 

i. Context – local, regional and national – including the city-wide strategy 
ii. Planning diplomas, including match with city economic drivers, delivery of 

diplomas,  functional skills and the future for diplomas in York 
iii. Machinery of Government changes and the role of the LA i.e. the transfer 

of funding for 16-19 education from the Learning and Skills Council (LSC) 
to the Local Authority (LA), meaning that the LA will be responsible for 
securing sufficient provision in its local area to meet the new learner 
entitlements whilst raising participation and attainment. 

iv. Outcomes  
  

3. After a detailed discussion, and taking into consideration the information within 
the report and the rapid reforms to be introduced in York during 200
[...]
ke sure that 
local people have access to world-class education and training facilities and 
provision.  This will help them to develop the skills and aspirations they need to 
play an active part in society and contribute to the life of the city’ 

 Implications 

10. There are no known Financial, Human Resources, Equalities, Legal, Crime 
and Disorder, ITT, Property or Other implications associated with the 
recommendation in this report.  

Risk Management 
 

11. There are no known risks associated with the recommendations in this report. 
 

Page 44



 

 Recommendations 

12. Members are asked to consider whether they wish to proceed with a review of 
this topic at this time or request regular updates on progress with implementing 
the 14-19 Reform Strategy for York. 

Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Melanie Carr 
Scrutiny Officer 
Scrutiny Services 
Tel no.01904 552063 

Quentin Baker 
Head of Civic, Democratic & Legal Services 

Report Approved ü Date 22 September 2009 
 
Specialist Implications Officer(s)  N/A 
 

Wards Affected:   All ü 
 

For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
 
Background Papers: 
 
Executive Member & Children & young People’s Services Update Report on 14-19 
Reforms dated 6 November 2008 – viewable on the Council’s website at: 
http://democracy.york.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=442&MId=3691&Ver=4 
 
Executive Member & Children & young People’s Services Update Report on 14-19 
Reforms dated 12 March 2009 – viewable on the Council’s website at: 
http://democracy.york.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=442&MId=3694&Ver=4 
 
 

Annexes 
 
Annex A - Feasibility Report 
Annex Aa - Topic Registration Form 
Annex Ab - Diagram of Learning City York – 14-19 Partnership Structures 2008 
Annex B - 14-19 Bulletin dated September 2009 
 

Page 45



Page 46

This page is intentionally left blank



Annex A 

 

  

   

 
Education Scrutiny Committee 9 September 2008 
 
Feasibility Re
[...]
kshops were held in late 2009 which addressed the following 
themes – historic environment, training and learning, cultural involvement, 
visitors and tourism.  The outcomes of these workshops was used to develop a 
draft strategy.  

 
Consultation  

3. Following consultation with York@Large the draft strategy was updated and 
the revised version is shown at Annex A.  The intention is to feed into the 
strategy the views of this Committee prior to it being sent out for consultation to 
the Council’s other Local Strategic Partners. 

Options  

4. Having considered the draft Heritage Strategy, Members may choose to: 
 

i. agree with the content of the strategy 
ii. provide their views and suggest relevant changes to inform further 

revisions to the strategy  
iii. identify any issues raised within the strategy suitable for scrutiny review 

 

Corporate Strategy 

5. The remit of this Committee is to make recommendations which will support 
the council’s aim to make York a city of Culture i.e. ‘We want to inspire 
residents and visitors to free their creative talents and make York the most 
active city in the country.  We will achieve this by providing high quality cultural 
and sporting activities for all’. 

Agenda Item 7Page 71



 

 

 Implications 

6. There are no known Financial, HR, Equalities, Legal, Crime & Disorder, ITT, 
Property or Other implications associated with the recommendation in this 
report. 

Risk Management 
 

7. There are no known risks associated with the recommendation in this report. 
 

 Recommendations 

8. Members are asked to consider the content of the draft heritage strategy and 
provide comments, and agree any possible topics for review arising from the 
information provided. 

Reason: to inform the work on the strategy and ensure its robustness 

Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Melanie Carr 
Scrutiny Officer 
Scrutiny Services 
Tel no.01904 552063 

Quentin Baker 
Head of Civic, Democrati
[...]
 CYC 

7. • Draw the heritage attractions into a Young People’s 
First Weekend / Festival  

• CYC 

8. • Develop a heritage “ambassadors” programme 
through the Universities 

• CYC 

9. • Improve connectivity between heritage and cultural 
attractions – signage, better footpaths (including 
riverfronts) and lighting 

• CYC 

10. • Develop further interpretation projects building on 
the programme of interpretation panels on the walls, 
and the suite of city walking trails, that have been 
developed previously 

• CYC 

Page 91



Annex A 

Draft dated 03 July 2009                                                                                       Page 20 of 
20 

 

Page 92


	Agenda
	
	
	2 Minutes
	4 2009/10 First Monitoring Report - Finance & Performance
	ScutinyCommitteeReport(01-10-09)Annex1LAC

	5 Learning and Culture Overview and Scrutiny Committee Workplan 2009-2010
	Fwd Plan Extract
	Suggested Topic on Casual Play

	6 Feasibility Report on Suggested Scrutiny Topic on 14-19 Diplomas
	Annex A Feasibility Report
	Annex Aa
	Annex Ab
	Annex B

	7 Heritage Strategy
	Annex A




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING LEARNING & CULTURE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

DATE 1 OCTOBER 2009 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS LOOKER (CHAIR), BROOKS 
(VICE-CHAIR), ASPDEN, CRISP, DOUGLAS, 
TAYLOR AND FIRTH (SUBSTITUTE) 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLORS HOGG AND WAUDBY 

IN ATTENDANCE COUNCILLOR P HEALEY 

 
10. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
At this point in the meeting Members were asked to declare any personal 
or prejudicial interests they might have in the business on this agenda or 
any general interests they might have within the remit of the Committee, 
other than those listed in the published agenda. 
  
Councillor Firth declared a general personal non prejudicial interest as a 
Governor at Wigginton Primary School. 
 
Councillor Brooks declared a personal non prejudicial interest in agenda 
item 4 (2009-10 First Monitoring Report – Finance and Performance) as 
she is a Member of the Education Appeals Panel which deals with appeals 
for assistance with Home to School Transport. Councillors Looker and 
Aspden both declared the same interest as substitute Members of the 
same Committee. 
 
Councillor Crisp asked that the list of standing general interests be 
updated to show that she is a Governor at Poppleton Road Primary School 
and a Member of the Board of York Theatre Royal. 
 
Councillor Taylor asked that the list of standing general interests be 
updated to show that he is employed by City Screen, York.  
 
 

11. MINUTES  
 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Learning and Culture Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee held on 15 July 2009 be approved as a correct record 
and signed by the Chair. 
 
 

12. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme.  
 



 
13. 2009/10 FIRST MONITORING REPORT - FINANCE & PERFORMANCE  

 
Members considered a report which informed and provided them with an 
analysis of the latest performance for 2009/10 and forecasted the outturn 
position by reference to the service plan, the budget and the performance 
indicators for all the services falling under the responsibility of the Director 
of Learning, Culture and Children’s Services. 
 
The Head of Finance presented the report and he and the Director of 
Learning, Culture and Children’s services, answered Members queries in 
relation to specific issues which were raised. 
 
Following a request from the Executive, the Committee queried the budget 
overspend on ‘looked after children’.  Officers advised Members that due to 
the high costs involved with ‘looked after children’, any small increase in 
the number of those children could result in a serious impact on the 
budget.  It was suggested that the Committee may find it beneficial to 
receive a presentation on the changes taking place nationally which had 
resulted in an increase in the care population, and in particular a detailed 
analysis of how these changes had affected York. The Director of 
Learning, Culture and Children’s Services agreed to arrange it.    
 
RESOLVED:  (i) That the report be noted. 
 

(ii) That the Scrutiny Officer liaise with the Director 
of Learning, Culture and Children’s Services to 
arrange a  presentation on changes taking 
place in the care population.  

 
REASON: To update the Committee on the latest finance and 

performance position for 2009-10.  
 
 

14. LEARNING AND CULTURE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
WORKPLAN 2009-2010  
 
Members considered a workplan for the Learning and Culture Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee for the Civic Year 2009-10,  a summary of items 
which were listed on the Executive Forward Plan for decision by the 
Executive Member for Children and Young People’s Services and the 
Executive Member for Leisure, Culture and Social Inclusion, and a 
proposed topic for review.  
 
The Chair announced that she had spoken to the Executive Member for 
Children and Young People’s Services with a view to her attending a future 
meeting of the Committee. She advised that she would also liaise with the 
Executive Member for Leisure, Culture and Social Inclusion. 
 
The Scrutiny Officer advised confirmed that the Democratic Services 
Manager would be writing to all Members to invite them to attend the 
December meetings of the Scrutiny Committees to discuss ongoing and 



planned work within their portfolio areas, in an effort to identify possible 
topics for review 
 
Members questioned the value of including Forward Plan items with the 
agenda papers and suggested it could be more beneficial to receive 
notification of what issues would be coming up on a more long term basis 
i.e. 6 months ahead in order that the scrutiny committee could use the 
information to identify topics for pre-decision scrutiny. The Scrutiny Officer 
advised Members that the Effective Organisation Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee had agreed to undertake a review of the Forward Plan so would 
be looking at this issue. 
 
Members discussed the proposal which had been received from Councillor 
Looker to undertake ’a review of casual play opportunities for young 
children, with a focus on city centre provision‘. Members suggested that 
the review takes a comparison between a city centre area and a village 
location and noted that the review would look at play opportunities not just 
play equipment. Officers voiced their support towards the review. Members 
suggested it would be useful go to schools to talk to parents about play 
opportunities and agreed that it would be beneficial to hear a presentation 
by the Head of Parks and Open Spaces on the 'Playbuilder' data results, to 
provide a background for the review. 
 
 
RESOLVED:  
 
(i) That the Scrutiny Officer and Chair agree the workplan for 

forthcoming meetings. 
 
(ii) That an additional meeting be arranged to take place in November 

and Members be consulted on a suitable date. 1 
 
(iii) That, with regard to the proposed review of play opportunities, the 

Head of Parks and Open spaces be invited to attend a future 
meeting to give a presentation. 2 

 
(iv) That the Executive Member for Children and Young People’s 

Services and the Executive Member for Leisure, Culture and Social 
Inclusion be invited to attend a future meeting of the Committee 3 

 
(v) That an update on the implementation of recommendations from the 

scrutiny review undertaken by the Cultural Quarter Ad-Hoc Scrutiny 
Committee be received at a future meeting.  

 
(vi) That the Chairs of both York@Large and the Learning City 

Partnership be invited to attend a future meeting of the Committee. 4 
 
REASON: To progress the work of the Committee. 
 
Action Required  
1. Democracy Officer to liaise with Members to agree a 
suitable date to hold an additional meeting in November.  
2. Scrutiny Officer to arrange for  the Head of Parks and 

 
MC  
MC  
MC  



Open spaces to give a presentation at a future meeting.  
3. Scrutiny Officer to liaise with Executive Member for 
Children and Young People's Services and the Executive 
Member for Leisure, Culture and Social Inclusion regarding 
attending a future meeting.  
4. Scrutiny Officer to invite Chairs of relevant partner 
organisations to future meeting of Committee.   
 
 

MC  

 
15. FEASIBILITY REPORT ON SUGGESTED SCRUTINY TOPIC ON 14-19 

DIPLOMAS  
 
Members considered a feasibility report on a suggested scrutiny topic on 
14 -19 Diplomas, which was previously considered by the Education 
Scrutiny Committee in September 2008. 
 
The Director of Learning, Culture and Children’s Services summarised the 
report and the 14-19 reforms taking place. He advised that a report would 
be presented to the Executive which would detail the transfer of 
responsibility for funding from the Learning and Skills Council to the Local 
Authority in April 2010.  
 
Members agreed that it would be beneficial to visit some diplomas in action 
and suggested visiting York College and one school which offers 14-19 
diplomas.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
(i) That the review not be carried out at this time. 
 
(ii) That updates on progress with implementing the 14 – 19 Reform 

Strategy for York be given to the Committee as necessary. 
 
(iii) That Members undertake visits to York College and another school 

and report back their findings from these visits to the Committee 
 
(iv) That Members be provided with a copy of the report on 14-19 

reforms to be presented to the Executive in December 2009 when 
published. 

 
REASON: 
 
In order that Members are kept up to date with changes regarding 14-19 
diplomas. 
 
 

16. HERITAGE STRATEGY  
 
Members considered a report which presented a draft Heritage Strategy for 
the City of York for the period 2010 to 2013 which set out the key 
objectives for the sustainable management of heritage of the city. 
 



The Council’s Archaeologist presented the report and explained the stages 
which had lead to the creation of the draft strategy which included the 
production of a draft strategy at regional level by Yorkshire and 
Humberside, work carried out by the Department of Culture, Media and 
Sport and work undertaken by the Without Walls Group. He explained that 
a series of workshops with interested individuals & groups had taken place 
and that, as a result of these workshops, a “living” draft document had 
been produced. He stated that the term “heritage” had purposely been 
given a broad definition to include tangible and intangible aspects. He 
advised that some comments from York @ Large had been incorporated in 
the draft document but that the intention was to liaise with other Without 
Walls Partnership Groups before sending out a draft strategy for 
consultation in the new year. 
 
Members discussed some of the issues that had been raised in the draft 
strategy and the Council’s Archaeologist explained that the strategy would 
include a series of statements that the Council, at various levels, would 
sign up to and that it would also guide officers and Members regarding 
opportunities for funding.  
 
RESOLVED:  (i) That the report be noted. 
 

(ii) That Members comments be fed into the draft 
Heritage Strategy.  

 
(iii) The Members be given the opportunity to view 

the  updated draft Heritage Strategy following 
consultation with outside bodies and the public. 

 
REASON: To inform the work on the strategy and ensure its 

robustness.  
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor J Looker, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.00 pm and finished at 6.50 pm]. 


